
Green town Town Council Meeting

December 17,2024 6:30 PM

Members Present: Scott Deyoe, Craig Standish, Debra Everling, Mark Lantz, James Skiimer,
Clerk Teresa Duke

Meeting was called to order by President Scott Deyoe.

Minutes of Previous Meeting: The minutes of the previous meeting (11/19/24) were presented
for additions or corrections. Mr. Deyoe asked for a motion to accept the minutes. Motion was
made by Mr. Skinner. Motion was seconded by Mrs. Everling. Motion carried.

Approval of Dockets: General Fund total expenses for November 20^ - December 17^ were
$272,622.88. WaterFimd was $51,348.51. 'Ae Wastewater Fund totaled $242,520.72. The
Stormwater Fund was $20,006.06. The Council received Fund Appropriation Reports and
Payroll Check registers for payroll ending 11/25/24,12/10/24 12/31/24 in caucus prior to
Town Council meeting. Mr. Deyoe asked for a motion to accept. Motion was made by Mr.
Lantz. Motion was seconded by Mr. Standish. Motion carried.

Notification of Award - Avalon Court Water Main Replacement: Wessler Engineering, Inc.
prepared an Itemized Bid Tabulation for the two bids received for the Avalon Court Water Main
Replacement Project. Watson Excavating, Inc. bid was $231,825.00. Day star Directional
Drilling, Inc. bid was $399,774.40. Wessler Engineering, Inc. prepared a NOTICE OF
AWARD to Watson Excavating, Inc. for the Successful Bidder in the amount of $231,825.00.
Mr. Deyoe asked for a motion to approve the NOTICE OF AWARD for the Avalon Court
Water Main Replacement Project in the amount of $231,825.00 to Watson Excavating, Inc.
Motion was made by Mr. Standish. Motion was seconded by Mr. Skinner. Motion carried.

Mr. Deyoe asked for a motion authorizing him to be the representative of the Town of
Greentown to sign contractual documents for the Avalon Court Water Main Replacement
Project. Motion was made by Mr. Lantz. Motion was seconded by Mrs. Everling. Motion
carried.

Mr. Deyoe read the TASK ORDER AMENDMENT (AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TASK
ORDER N0.7) from Wessler Engineering, Inc. for the Avalon Court Water Main Relocation
Project. The Total increase of this Amendment is $41,000.

Construction Administration $ 13,000
RPR Services $28,000 Resident Project Representative (RPR)
Total Not to Exceed Fee $41,000
















